
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Wednesday 28th February, 2024 
Time: 4.30 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 7 February 2024 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 

 7 - 18 

5.   Executive Member Update - Environment 
 

  

6.   Local Government Boundary Review 2023/24 
 

 19 - 60 

7.   Scrutiny Chairs Update 
 

  

8.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 20 February 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Storey (Chair), J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, E Clynch, S Dean, 
J Ewan, M McClintock, J Platt, J Ryles, M Smiles, J Walker and J Young 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 1



 

 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board 07 February 2024 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 7 February 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Storey (Chair), J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), J Banks, I Blades, E Clynch, 
J Ewan, M McClintock, J Platt, J Young and D Coupe (Substitute for M Smiles) 
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors S Dean, J Ryles, M Smiles and J Walker 

 
23/56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/57 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 10 JANUARY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 10 January 2024 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/58 MINUTES- OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

 A Member suggested paragraph three of Minute 23/54 should have read “Based on electorate 
projections the optimum ratio for Councillor to electorate was 2,112” rather than “Based on 
electorate projections the optimum ratio for Councillor to residents was 2,112.” 
 
ORDERED that:  

1. The proposed amendment be accepted. 
2. With the accepted amendment, the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

meeting held on 18 January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23/59 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board or referred 
to a scrutiny panel. 
 
A Member queried an exempt item entitled Phase one Asset Sales and if further information 
could be provided.  
 
ORDERED  

1. That the Democratic Services Officer approach the Director of Regeneration for 
further information relating to the exempt item relating to asset sales and feedback 
this back to the Member.  

2. That the information presented be noted. 
 

23/60 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE - ENVIRONMENT 
 

 The Chair advised Members the Executive Member for Environment had submitted his 
apologies. This was for reasons outside of his control.  
 
The Chair advised Members that an additional meeting of OSB was required to consider the 
Council’s submission to the Boundary Commission. It was proposed the meeting be held on 
28 February at 4.30pm.  
 
It was also suggested that the Executive Member for Environment be invited to that meeting.  
 
ORDERED that: 

1. An additional OSB meeting be held on 28 February 2024 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



07 February 2024 

 

2. The Executive Member for Environment be invited to the OSB meeting of 28 February 
2024.  

 
23/61 BOUNDARY REVIEW 2023/ 2024 - UPDATE 

 
 The Chair provided a verbal update about the ongoing work regarding the Local Government 

Boundary Review in Middlesbrough.  
 
Members were advised the first workshops had taken place and had been productive. Spread 
over two sessions, the workshops had centred around the southern wards and involved 
Members from those areas.  
 
Different groups of Members had suggested variations to some ward boundaries which they 
felt better reflected the needs of those communities. It was hoped the second round of 
workshops to be held on 22 February would be as productive.  
 
While the workshops were focussed on either the northern or southern wards, Members were 
free to comment on wards across the town. After the second round of workshops a report 
would be collated to form the Council’s proposal.  
 
A Member commented that, despite the scale of the task, a significant amount of progress had 
been made.  
 
A Member commented the sessions had been positive and queried what weight the 
workshops would add to the Council submission. The Chair clarified the workshops were 
working to the Boundary Commission’s criteria and that OSB would have the opportunity to 
comment on the draft proposal at its meeting on the 28 February 2024.  
 
A Member commented the statistical data presented at the workshops was not necessarily 
accurate. The Chair responded this would be examined.  
 
NOTED 
 

23/62 OSB WORK PROGRAMME - DISCUSSION 
 

 The Chair discussed the Board’s work programme with Members, specifically the review into 
Homelessness. 
 
He advised that the homelessness topic had started with the Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel in 
February 2023. At that meeting the Service Area had provided its view on how the homeless 
were supported and heard how homelessness impacted people’s lives. However, following 
that meeting no definitive Terms of Reference were agreed for the review.  
 
It was also highlighted that homelessness was a wide-ranging topic that touched on a variety 
of different subjects. As such the Chair proposed the review should focus on how the Council 
supported the homeless but also what was being done to get people out of homelessness 
should they find themselves in that position.  
 
The Board was advised that instead of receiving information on a meeting-by-meeting basis 
enquiry day may prove to be the best approach. 
 
To do this it was suggested that best practice examples would be gathered with a range of 
expert witnesses being approached, such as Street Zero Shelter and Crisis.    
 
It was commented that Scrutiny worked best when it explored areas of best practice to 
understand where improvements could be made.  
 
AGREED  

1. That the Terms of Reference for the homeless review would focus on assistance 
provided to the homeless and efforts made to remove people from homelessness.  

2. Specific Terms of Reference would be created and agreed by OSB as part of the 
Review Planning process.  

 
 

Page 4



07 February 2024 

 

23/63 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Chair invited individual Scrutiny Chairs to provide their update.  
 
The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel advised the last time the Panel 
met it discussed the budget proposals for Children’s Services. While the Panel was scheduled 
to meet in February, this meeting had been cancelled. The next meeting would be March 
where the Panel would continue to look at school attendance.  
 
The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel advised the Board the Panel had conducted a review 
into Opioid Dependency in 2021. The Director of Public Health would be in attendance at the 
Panel’s next meeting on 19 February to receive an update on actions associated with that 
review.   
 
The Chair of the Regeneration Scrutiny Panel advised Members the Panel had met on 17 
January and considered the budget proposals for the Regeneration Department in information 
on the draft Local Plan. The Panel also received information relating to Planning Capacity by 
the Head of the Planning Service. At the Panel’s next meeting Members would receive 
information from the Assistant Director of Planning at South Hams and West Devon Council 
regarding shared services.  
 
NOTED 
 

23/64 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

         MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Board – 28 February 2024 

 

Subject: Executive Forward Work Programme 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Information No N/A N/A 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2021-24 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Wards affected equally  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 
To make OSB aware of items on the Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
The OSB has delegated powers to manage the work of Scrutiny and, if appropriate, it can 
either undertake the work itself or delegate to individual Scrutiny Panels. 

 
One of the main duties of OSB is to hold the Executive to account by considering the 
forthcoming decisions of the Executive and decide whether value can be added by Scrutiny 
considering the matter in advance of any decision being made.  

 
This would not negate a Non-Executive Member’s ability to call-in a decision after it has 
been made. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
No other options were considered. 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Financial 
 
Not Applicable   
 
Policy Framework 
 
The report does not impact on the overall budget and policy framework. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Not Applicable 
  
Risk 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
Implement any decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with regard to the Executive 
Forward Work Plan.  
 
Appendices 
 
The most recent copy of the Executive Forward Work Programme (FWP) schedule is 
attached as Appendix A for the Board’s information.   
 
Background papers 
 
Executive Forward Work Plan 
 
Contact: Scott Bonner  
Email:  scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 8



1 

 
 

Forward Plan 1 January 2024 - 31 December 2024 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2024 TO 31 DECEMBER 2024 

 

Ref No. 
/ Ward 

Subject / Decision Decision 
Maker and 
Decision Due 
Date 

Council Strategy 
 

Key / 
PFP 

Likely 
Exemption 

Background 
documents 

Member /  
Officer Contact 

The Mayor and Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
 

I018180 
All 
Wards 

The Council Plan 
2024-27 
To seek Executive 
endorsement of the 
Council Plan 2024-
27 and its related 
strategic priorities 
and ambitions 

Executive 
28 Feb 2024 
 

  Public 
 

 
 

The Mayor and Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care 
& Public Health 
Gemma Cooper  
gemma_cooper@middlesbrou
gh.gov.uk 
 

I018173 
All 
Wards 

Social Value Policy 
to seek approval of 
the first social value 
policy and 
supporting charter 

Executive 
13 Mar 2024 
 

 KEY Public 
 

 
 

The Mayor and Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care 
& Public Health 
Mark Adams, Director of 
Public Health - South Tees  
mark_adams@middlesbrough.
gov.uk 
 

P
age 9



Ref No. 
/ Ward 

Subject / Decision Decision 
Maker and 
Decision Due 
Date 

Council
[...]
nd provide pathways by 

which people can influence decision making. The task of the LGBCE is to establish 
and maintain the conditions for a fair and representative democracy at a local level. 
During an electoral review the LGBCE will work closely alongside members and 
officers in order to determine the best electoral arrangements that will work to 
support the Council and its ambitions for the people of Middlesbrough. 

 
3.2 Phase Two of the review provides Members the opportunity to comment on the 

community characteristics of their wards and, as community champions, to provide 
insight into effective warding patterns for the town.  

 
3.3 By submitting a proposal in respect of the warding patterns, the views of members 

and the communities that they represent will be considered by the LGBCE when 
making their recommendations.  

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.2 In March 2023 the LGBCE informed the Council that it was to carry out an Electoral 

Review of Middlesbrough Council in order to deliver electoral equality for voters in 

local elections. 

 

4.3 The LGBCE calculates electoral equality in an authority by dividing the number of 

electors in a ward by the number of Councillors elected to represent that ward. This 

gives an ‘electoral ratio’. High levels of electoral equality for a local authority will be 

a situation where a high proportion of wards across the authority have roughly the 

Page 20



3 

 

same electoral ratio and where no ward or division has a ratio which is significantly 

above, or below, the average for the authority, and that ward arrangements help the 

council work effectively.  The review will also look at creating ward patterns that are 

appropriate, reflecting community ties and identities.   

 
4.4 On 26 July 2023 Overview and Scrutiny Board received an overview of the 

proposed Ward Boundary review. The overview covered how the review would take 
place and the timescales involved. It was explained t
[...]
at 46 therefore the cost of members 
allowance will not increase in number, but may of course increase in line 
with changes to allowances as it would in any event.  
 

b) There will be a requirement for an additional one or two polling stations in 
each local election. This may come with a small cost, dependent on the 
location and nature of the station.  
 

c) As the ward boundary for Nunthorpe ward is suggested to change, some 
houses will move into the are of Nunthorpe Parish Council and will therefore 
be required to pay the Nunthorpe Parish precept. The amount that this 
equates to is not known at this stage.  

 
11.5 There will be an opportunity for Council to consider the proposed changes once 

they are shared by the Local Government Boundary Commission in June 2024. At 
this stage we will be able to fully cost the financial implications of the suggested 
changes.  

 
Legal 
 
11.6 There are no legal implications in relation to this decision as this is simply a 

proposal for a decision that will be made by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission.  

Page 26



9 

 

 
11.7 Once the recommendations in regards to the ward boundaries are made, the Local 

Government Boundary commission will take this through the relevant parliament 
route.  

 
Risk 
 
11.8 This submission contributes to the Council’s Quality of Service strategic objective; 

We will ensure that we place communities at the heart of what we do, continue to 
deliver value for money and enhance the reputation of Middlesbrough. 

 
Human Rights, Public Sector Equality Duty and Community Cohesion 
 
11.9 No protected groups are affected by the decision. 

 
Climate Change/Environmental 
 
11.10 Not applicable   
 
Children and Young People Cared for by the Authority and Care Leavers 
 
11.11 Not applicable 
 
Data Protection / GDPR 
 
11.12 There are no data protection or GDPR to consider as a result of the decision.  
 
Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Actio
[...]
d services. There are two primary schools and  
various places of worship of different denominations, including the prominent  
Hindu temple. There is a major health centre. The Community Hub incorporates  
the library and the youth and community centre and provides a range of  
community resources and services. The area has an active residents’ association  
and Community Council.  

 

 
Effective and convenient local government 

The ward has excellent road links, and easy pedestrian access, between all the 
residential parts of the ward. There are bus services running through North 
Ormesby to access Middlesbrough Town Centre. 

 

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 7 February 2024
	4 Executive Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A

	6 Local Government Boundary Review 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - Ward Variances
	Appendix 2 - Ward Propsoals
	Easterside Ward
	Physical Characteristics
	Stainton & Thornton Ward
	Coulby Newham North
	Physical Characteristics
	The physical characteristics adhere to the existing northern part of the Coulby Newham ward ie, all of the land north of Stainton Way.
	Coulby Newham South Ward
	Physical Characteristics
	Nunthorpe Ward
	Marton West Ward
	Physical Characteristics
	North Ormesby & Boyds Ward
	Physical Characteristics
	EAST MIDDLESBROUGH - CONTEXT
	Physical Characteristics
	Berwick Hills & Park End Ward
	Netherfields and Priestfields Ward
	Pallister Ward

	Appendix 3 - Ward Name Changes
	Appendix 4 - Central and North Ormesby Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 28 February 2024 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Wednesday 28 February 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Storey (Chair), J Kabuye (Vice-Chair), I Blades, E Clynch, J Ewan, 
M McClintock, M Smiles and J Young 
 

PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors P Gavigan (Executive Member for Environment) 

 
OFFICERS: G Field and S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Banks, S Dean, J Platt, J Ryles and J Walker 

 
23/65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
23/66 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 7 February 2024 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/67 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board or referred 
to a scrutiny panel. 
 
NOTED 
 

23/68 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE - ENVIRONMENT 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Executive Member for Environment and Director of Environment and 
Community Services to the meeting and invited the Executive Member to deliver his 
presentation.  
 
The Executive Member pointed out he was responsible for Environment Services and all 
services associated with it. Such services included Waste Services, Area Care, School 
Catering and Highways.  
 
The Executive Member’s priorities were to increase the cleanliness of the town and its 
physical environment as well as the development and implementation of the green strategy. 
There was also a need to implement a new waste collection arrangement, although this was 
subject to budgetary decisions. Other priorities included increasing recycling rates, creating 
new back-alley cleaning arrangements and ensuring the Environment function played an 
active role in the implementation of the Neighbourhood model of working.  
 
The Executive Member invited questions from the Board.  
 
A Member queried if the Council operated a pest control service. It was clarified it did not 
operate a domestic pest control service but provided a small team that operated on Council 
owned land.  
 
It was asked how many bins had been purchased as part of the budget proposals concerning 
waste collection. New garden waste bins had been purchased as exiting green waste bins 
used the diamond lift system whereas all other bins used the comb lift system. If the decision 
was made to implement a green waste charge, there were now bins available for deployment. 
One of the aims of purchasing the new bins was to unify the existing vehicle lift system as 



28 February 2024 

 

different vehicles were being used for different tasks. The 240 litre residual waste bins were 
purchased in the event a decision was made to implement a fortnightly collection regime. If 
the decision was made not to move to fortnightly collections the new bins would be rolled out 
anyway. The bin purchases were part of the capital programme in December 2023.  
 
The Member further queried that if a charge for green waste collection was introduced would 
existing green waste still be collected. A Member’s briefing would be held about this but it was 
clarified the Council would still collect existing green waste for free, following which the 
chargeable services would be launched and the green waste bins would be issued. This was 
scheduled to be live by April 2024. It was also clarified that support would be provided through 
the contact centre for residents who were not confident with online registration for green 
waste. It was also clarified the diamond lift green waste bins would be collected and recycled.  
 
A Member sought clarification on additional vehicles used to collect green waste bins. The 
vehicles had not come at extra expense and had been bought as part of the general refresh of 
waste collection vehicles. Again, this was due to the lift system moving from the diamond lift 
system to the comb lift system. A Member asked if there was a shortage of green waste bins 
as residents had been told they were on order when requested. No new diamond lift green 
waste bins had been ordered as the type of bin would depend on decision made at Council 
regarding waste collection arrangements.   
 
A question was raised about grass cutting and if the issues experienced last year had been 
resolved. All grass cutting machines had been repaired and more services had been put in 
place to address gras cutting. It was also commented that unusual weather conditions the 
previous spring had led to accelerated grass growth.  
 
Given 70% of Member queries were Environment based, a Member queried if responses to 
those queries could be improved. There had been an increase in the number of enquiries with 
reduced resource and, while improvements were being worked on, it was also hoped that the 
merging of Environment and Community Services would also improve this situation.  This 
would also be helped with the introduction of Neighbourhood working. 
 
A Member commented there seemed to be an increase in the number of green sacks left on 
the roadside by waste operatives. There was a concern this could be replicated by residents. 
It was clarified that more waste operatives were now on foot rather than in vans. This, 
sometimes, meant bags were left for collection. However, the Director of Environment and 
Community Services agreed to investigate the matter.  
 
In terms of the Council’s flood plan, it was commented this was not just about where flooding 
may occur, and the Council needed to look at this plan due to changing weather patterns. 
There had been a risk-based approach for drain cleansing, however this proved to be 
ineffective and a system of townwide drain cleansing would be implemented going forward.   
 
A Member queried if chargeable green waste collection was introduced there would a range 
bins outside every house. This could lead to confusion on collection day due to misplaced 
bins. It was clarified that each bin would have sticker placed on it to identify it, and waste 
operatives would return bins that were clearly misplaced namely outside a neighbour’s house.  
 
A Member raised concerns about some residents that lived in end terraces having to acquire 
alley gate keys when this should not be required. The Director explained he would investigate 
this for the Member.  
 
It was asked what Middlesbrough’s recycling rate was. The Council’s rate stood at 
approximately 31% was below the government’s target. There was a need to improve this, not 
only for the green agenda, but also for residual waste. For example, the incinerator at 
Haverton Hill was coming to the end of its life. However, new waste management 
arrangements after this point would be nearly double the existing cost which added 
approximately £3million to the Council’s budget. There were several initiatives to improve 
recycling rates, including the frequency of collection and effective communication. For 
example, the less often residual waste was collected the more people may recycle, with the 
example of some Welsh Councils collecting residual waste monthly. The Council was working 
with WRAP to try and improve recycling rates and had received approximately £940,000 to 
assist with food waste collection which will be introduced from 2026.  
 



28 February 2024 

 

A Member queried what the timescale was for implementation of the Green Strategy. It was 
clarified the town should be carbon neutral by 2040 and that the largest carbon emissions 
were from traffic and homes. It was therefore important to implement strategies that reduced 
their carbon footprint.  
 
A discussion took place regarding clear sacks for recycling purposes. It was commented that 
further education was required around recycling receptacles, and it had been found that when 
educational visits had been made to residents recycling rates had increased.  
 
With regards to the Council’s Tree Policy, it was confirmed that trees were only removed if the 
tree was seen to be dead, dying diseased or dangerous. It was also clarified that trees not 
meeting that criteria but close to a property would be cut back.  
 
It was also clarified that in the event a decision was made to move to fortnightly bin collections 
residents would have the opportunity to buy an additional bin. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Environment and the Director of Environment 
and Community Services for their attendance.  
 
NOTED 
 

23/69 LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW 2023/24 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Head of Legal (People) to the meeting and invited her to deliver her 
presentation. The Chair also thanked all those involved in Boundary Review and appreciated 
the report had been created in tight timescales.  
 
Members were presented with the final draft of the Phase Two of the Local Government Ward 
Boundary Review report. Members were reminded of the timescales involved, namely the 
deadline for submission being 11 March 2024. Members attention was drawn to Appendix two 
of the report which contained the Ward proposals.  
 
It was recognised that, for some of the proposals, electorate variances remained adrift of the 
ideal elector to councillor ratio. However, it was also recognised there was little that could be 
done about this.  
 
The proposals contained in Appendix two of the report included wards in East Middlesbrough 
consisting of two-four Member wards and creation of Coulby Newham South and Easterside 
Wards. There had also been suggestions about changes to some ward names. The Chair 
emphasised that some of the electorate variances remained adrift of the ideal optimum ratio.  
It was also commented that all suggestions had been carefully considered but not every 
suggestion had been included for submission. The only suggestion that had not been 
recommended for submission was found at Appendix three of the report.  
 
The Chair advised OSB the proposals in the report were to be considered as whole rather 
than an opportunity to provide iterative amendments at this stage. This had been carried out 
as part of the Member workshops. He also commented that the Boundary Commission would 
consider the Council’s proposals and respond with their draft proposals in the summer.      
 
It was commented the workshops followed the same format as previous Boundary Reviews 
and used data produced as part of the Phase One submission. As most wards were within an 
acceptable electorate to councillor ratio, only those wards that fell significantly outside this 
variance were considered during the workshops.  
 
A conversation took place about the proposals in East Middlesbrough in which Members 
agreed the proposals more accurately reflected the communities of East Middlesbrough.  
 
While concern was expressed about some of the electorate to councillor variances it was 
reiterated that Phase Two had concentrated on community characteristics.  
 
Members were concerned that the work involved in creating the report would not be reflected 
to the Boundary Commission. The Chair advised that wording would be included in the final 
report submitted to Council that reflected this as much as possible.  
 



28 February 2024 

 

ORDERED that the report be approved and submitted to Council on 8 March for final approval 
before being submitted to the Boundary Commission.  
 

23/70 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Chair invited scrutiny chairs to provide their updates.  
 
The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel advised a presentation would 
be delivered concerning new a Children’s Homes policy and would be receiving information 
about school attendance rates.  
 
The Chair of the Regeneration Scrutiny Panel advised they had received information from the 
Assistant Director of South Hams Council regarding shared Planning service. The Panel also 
intended to receive information relating to the future of the Captain Cook Birthplace museum.  
 
The Chair of OSB advised Members that the panel’s last meeting members had received an 
update regarding substance misuse and was due to receive information regarding avoidable 
deaths at its next meeting.  
 
NOTED 
 

23/71 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


